ORIGINAL IN HINDI
Government of India
Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution
Department of Consumer Affairs

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4666
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.4.2013

PACKAGED WATER

4666.	SHRI DATTA MEGHE:
(OIH)
Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=h be pleased to state:

(a)	whether new companies are regularly entering into production and sale of packaged water due to the increasing demand;
(b) 	if so, whether the Government issues any licence to these companies;
(c) 	if so, the number of companies to which licences have been issued during the last three years along with the total number of companies engaged in this business presently, State-wise; and
(d) 	the total quantum of packaged water produced and consumed daily in the country, State-wise?
ANSWER
miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=ky; esa jkT; ea=h ¼Lora= izHkkj½
¼izks% ds0 oh0 FkkWel½

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 
FOR CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(PROF. K. V. THOMAS)
(a) :	Yes, Madam. 

(b) :	As per Food Safety and Standards  ( Prohibition & Restriction on sales) (Amendment) Regulation 2011, " No person shall manufacture, sell or exhibit for sale, Natural Mineral Water & Packaged Drinking water, except under the BIS Mark." In view of the above regulation, BIS has been granting licences  to manufacturing units of Packaged Drinking Water as per IS 14543:2004 and Packaged Natural Mineral Water as per IS 13428:2005, to use BIS Standard Mark on these products since 2001. 

(c) :	The number of licences granted for Packaged Drinking water as per IS 14543:2004 & Packaged Natural Mineral Water as per IS 13428:2005 in the last three years (YEAR-WISE) is at Annexure-1. State-wise number of companies engaged in manufacturing of Packaged Drinking Water and Packaged Natural Mineral Water respectively as on 17 04 2013 is at Annexure-2. Total number of Packaged Drinking Water licences is 3633 and total number of Packaged Natural Mineral Water licences is 22, as on 17.04.2013.

 (d) :	Desired data/information is not maintained by Government. 

******



Annexure-1

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4666 FOR 2.3.4.2013 REGARDING PACKAGED WATER

For Packaged Drinking Water as per IS 14543

	Period
	No. of licences granted

	01 01 2010 to 31 12 2010
	783

	01 01 2011 to 31 12 2011
	832

	01 01 2012 to 31 12 2012
	692

	01 01 2013 to 17 04 2013
	200



For Packaged Natural Mineral Water as per IS 13428

	
Period
	No. of licences granted

	01 01 2010 to 31 12 2010
	03

	01 01 2011 to 31 12 2011
	05

	01 01 2012 to 31 12 2012
	03

	01 01 2013 to 17 04 2013
	Nil






Annexure-2

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4666 FOR 2.3.4.2013 REGARDING PACKAGED WATER

	Sl. No.
	State/UT
	No. of Licensees of
Packaged Drinking Water- IS:14543
	No. of licensees of Packaged Natural Mineral Water- IS 13428

	1.
	Andaman & Nicobar
	    2
	-

	2.
	A.P
	484
	-

	3.
	Arunachal Pradesh
	    2
	-

	4.
	Assam
	   39
	-

	5.
	Bihar
	   69
	-

	6.
	Chandigarh
	  1
	-

	7.
	Chhattisgarh
	   70
	

	8.
	Dadra and Nagar Haveli
	     3
	-

	9.
	Daman & Diu
	     5
	-

	10.
	Delhi
	   59
	-

	11.
	Goa
	    15
	-

	12.
	Gujarat
	  363
	2

	13.
	Haryana
	    92
	-

	14.
	H.P
	    15
	15

	15.
	Jharkhand
	    45
	-

	16.
	J&K
	    18
	-

	17.
	Karnataka
	   248
	-

	18.
	Kerala
	     95
	-

	19.
	M.P
	   117
	-

	20.
	Maharashtra
	   465
	1

	21.
	Manipur
	      7
	-

	22.
	Meghalaya
	     1
	-

	23.
	Mizoram
	     1
	-

	24.
	Nagaland
	     4
	-

	25.
	Orissa
	106
	-

	26.
	Pondicherry
	     2 
	-

	27.
	Punjab
	    46
	-

	28.
	Rajasthan
	    73
	-

	29.
	Sikkim
	      2
	-

	30.
	T N
	  870
	-

	31.
	Tirupra
	      9
	-

	32.
	U.P
	  170
	1

	33.
	Uttarakhand
	    19
	3

	34.
	W.B
	  116
	-

	
	Total
	3633
	22
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